

**IN THE
SUPREME COURT OF MISSOURI**

No. 83324

**THE MARY S. RIETHMANN TRUST AND LOUIS W. RIETHMANN, JR. AND
JOHN D. SCHAPERKOTTER, TRUSTEES OF THE MARY S. RIETHMANN TRUST
AND STATUTORY PERSONAL REPRESENTATIVES OF THE
ESTATE OF MARY S. RIETHMANN, DECEASED,**

APPELLANTS,

v.

DIRECTOR OF REVENUE,

RESPONDENT.

**On Petition for Review from the
Missouri Administrative Hearing Commission
Hon. Willard C. Reine, Commissioner**

REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANT

**BRYAN CAVE LLP
Juan D. Keller, #19864
Edward F. Downey, #28866
B. Derek Rose, #44447
One Metropolitan Square
211 North Broadway, Suite 3600
St. Louis, Missouri 63102-2750
Telephone: (314) 259-2000
Facsimile: (314) 259-2020**

Attorneys for Appellants

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES 3

STATEMENT OF FACTS..... 7

POINT RELIED ON 8

ARGUMENT..... 11

 Introduction 11

 I. The Plain Language of Section 145.011 Demonstrates that No Missouri
 Estate Tax is Imposed on Estates that Do Not Owe Federal Tax. 13

 A. The Estate Has No State Death Tax “Credit Allowable Against the
 Federal Estate Tax” Because the Estate Owed No Federal Estate
 Tax..... 13

 B. The Distinction Between “*Allowed*” and “*Allowable*” Does Not
 Support The Director’s Position..... 14

 C. The Preparation of Federal Estate Tax Returns Does Not Alter the
 Unambiguous Language of Section 145.011..... 16

 D. Summary..... 17

 II. Even if Section 145.011 were Ambiguous, That Provision Imposes No
 Missouri Estate Tax on Estates that Do Not Owe Federal Estate Tax..... 17

 A. The Fiscal Note, Properly Before this Court, Demonstrates that
 Section 145.011 Was Not Intended to Impose Missouri Estate Tax
 on Estates that Do Not Owe Federal Estate Tax..... 18

 1. The Fiscal Note Is Properly Before this Court..... 18

2. The Fiscal Note Demonstrates the Legislature’s Intent that
Section 145.011 Was Not Intended to Impose Missouri
Estate Tax upon Estates that Do Not Owe Federal Estate
Tax.

20

B. The Director’s Contemporaneous and Practical Construction of
 Section 145.011 Demonstrates That Those Estates that Do Not Owe
 Federal Estate Tax are Not Subject to Missouri Estate Tax..... 23

C. The Director’s “*Legislative History*” Does Not Assist in
 Ascertaining Legislature’s Intent in Enacting Senate Bill 539..... 24

D. The Contemporaneous Interpretation of Section 145.011 Published
 by the Missouri Bar Further Demonstrates the Legislature’s Intent..... 26

E. Decisions from Other States with Similar Statutes Indicate that the
 Legislative Intent of Section 145.011 was to Impose Missouri
 Estate Tax Only Upon Estates Owing Federal Estate Tax..... 29

F. The Director’s Proposed Interpretation of Section 145.011 Effects
 a Result That Could Not have Been Intended by the Legislature 33

CONCLUSION 36

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 37

CERTIFICATE REQUIRED BY SPECIAL RULE 1(C)..... 37

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Missouri Cases

Artman v. State Board of Registration for the Healing Arts,
918 S.W.2d 247, 252 (Mo. banc 1996)..... 18

Asbury v. Lombardi,
846 S.W.2d 196, 201 (Mo. banc 1993)..... 13

Blue Springs Bowl v. Spradlin,
551 S.W.2d 596, 599-600 (Mo. banc 1977).....13, 25

Brown Group, Inc. V. Administrative Hearing Commission,
649 S.,W.2d 874, 881 (Mo. banc 1983)..... 17, 33, 34

C.C. Dillon Company v. City of Eureka,
12 S.W.3d 322 (Mo. banc 2000)..... 19

Gott v. Director of Revenue,
5 S.W.3d 155, 159 (Mo. banc 1999)..... 22

Hyde Park Housing Partnership v. Director of Revenue,
850 S.W.2d 82, 84 (Mo. banc 1999)..... 15

In re Estate of Rahn v. Martin,
316 Mo. 492, 291 S.W.120, 123 (Mo. 1926), *cert. denied,*
274 U.S. 745 (1927)..... 34

<i>L & R Distributing, Inc. v. Department of Revenue,</i>	
529 S.W.2d 375, 376 (Mo. 1975).....	19, 23
<i>L & R Distributing Company, Inc. v. Department of Revenue,</i>	
648 S.W.2d 91, 94 (Mo. 1983)	24, 25
<i>Lemasters v. Willman,</i>	
281 S.W.2d 580 (Mo. App. E.D. 1955)	23
<i>Seitz v. Lemay Bank and Trust Company,</i>	
959 S.W.2d 458, 462 (Mo. banc 1998).....	18
<i>Spradlin v. City of Fulton,</i>	
982 S.W.2d 255, 258 (Mo. Banc 1998)	13
<i>State ex rel. Bunker Resource, Recycling and Reclamation v., Dierker,</i>	
955 S.W.2d 931 (Mo. banc 1997).....	34
<i>State ex rel. Helujon, Ltd. V. Jefferson County,</i>	
964 S.W.2d 531, 539 (Mo. App. E.D. 1998).....	18

Missouri Statutes

Section 143.121.1	35
Section 145.011	8, 11-20, 22-23, 26, 29, 31, 33-35
Section 145.995	15
Section 621.189	8, 11
Section 621.193	8, 11

Other Missouri Authorities

S.B. 539, 80th Leg., 2nd Reg. Sess. (Mo. 1980).....	11, 21-22,24, 26-28
---	---------------------

S.B. 637, 80th Leg. (Mo. 1980).....	28
Fiscal Note to S.B. 539, 80th Leg., 2nd Reg. Sess. (Mo. 1980).....	12, 18-22, 34
12 CSR 10-8.190	24
MISSOURI DEPARTMENT OF REVENUE, MISSOURI TAX REVIEW (1980).....	24
MISSOURI PROBATE CODE (John A. Borron, Jr. ed., 1980).....	26, 28

Federal Authorities

26 U.S.C. § 2011 (1986).....	11, 30, 32, 35
26 U.S.C. § 2011(a) (1986).....	30
26 U.S.C. § 2011(b) (1986).....	30, 31

Other States' Authorities

Dickinson v. Mauer,

229 So.2d 247 (Fla. 1969).....	31
--------------------------------	----

Estate of Kelly v. Commissioner of Revenue,

Number 5705 (Minn. Tax Ct. 1991).....	32
---------------------------------------	----

Estate of Turner v. Washington Department of Revenue,

724 P.2d 1013 (Wash. 1986).....	21, 31
---------------------------------	--------

In re Thalmann's Estate,

32 N.Y.S.2d 695 (N.Y. Surr. Ct. 1941).....	29
--	----

In re Zinn's Estate,

57 N.Y.S.2d 423 (N.Y. Surr. Ct. 1945).....	29
--	----

Private Taxpayer Ruling LR99-004,

(Az. Dept. Rev. 1999)	31
-----------------------------	----

State Department of Revenue v. Eberbach,

535 N.E.2d 1194 (Ind. 1989).....	30
IND. CODE § 6-4.1-1-4	30

Miscellaneous Authorities

MERRIAM WEBSTER’S COLLEGIATE DICTIONARY 272, 21, 1208 (10th ed. 1997).....	13
